
 

OIL PRICES AND MACROECONOMIC VARIABLES:  

ASYMETRIC SYSTEMATIC RISK 

 

 

MOHAMMAD RADZIE BIN OSMAN 

2013849786 

 

 

 

 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  

WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

KOTA KINABALU, SABAH 

 

JUNE 2016 



iv 

 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  

First of all, I want to thanks Allah S.W.T for gives me health and strength to enable completed 

this paper. This make me easier in findings the data and the resources with some limitation 

factors through the process in the making of this paper.  

My sincere gratitude goes to my supervisor, Miss Dg Ku Habibah Ag Kee for her understanding 

and encouraging us in finishing this paper. Not to forget, Ass. Prof. Dr. Imbarine Bujang and 

Madam Sarmila Udin for their guidance and support given whether in practical training or in 

research also the encouragement given by the members of League of Finance.  

Lastly, my acknowledgment did not complete without the appreciation and deepest gratitude 

to my family, colleagues and friends whom always support and give encouragement in order 

to finish up this paper. I am very grateful for that support and mostly to say thank you whoever 

help me in the making of this paper. 



xi 

ABSTRACTS 

This research will discuss the relationship between the oil price and macroeconomic variables 

with Stock Market under Shariah compliant companies in Malaysia. This study will use monthly 

data of oil price and macroeconomic variables from year January 2009 until December 2015. 

Three hypotheses are developed to test the relationship between the macroeconomic 

variables and the performance of the Stock market. This research will use VAR model and 

conducted test are Johansen Cointegration tests, Granger causality, Impulse Response 

Function, and Variance Decomposition (VDC). The results revealed that in the short run there 

is no significant on stock market with the independent variables, but there is a long run 

causality between the variables. The results also show that the exchange rate gives positive 

shocks on the stock market as shown at IRF and VDC. 

 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 Page 

TITLE PAGE 

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

ABSTRACT 

 

CHAPTER 1      INTRODUCTION                                                      

     1.0 Background of Study 

           1.1 Problem Statement 

           1.2 Purpose 

           1.3 Research Questions 

           1.4 Objectives 

           1.5 Significance of Study 

           1.6 Scope and Limitations of Study 

 

CHAPTER 2     LITERATURE REVIEW 

                         2.1 Review of Literature 

                                2.1.1 Oil Price 

                                2.1.2 Exchange Rate 

                                2.1.3 Inflation Rate 

                         2.2 Theoretical of Framework 

i 

ii 

iii 

iv 

v 

viii 

ix 

x 

xi 

 

 

1-2 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

3 

 

 

5 

5-7 

7-10 

10-12 

12 



CHAPTER 3     DATA AND METHODOLOGY 

                         3.1 Data Sources and Software 

                         3.2 Justification of Model 

                         3.3 Reliability and Validity 

                               3.3.1 Reliability in Quantitative 

                               3.3.2 Validity in Quantitative 

                         3.4 Methodology 

                               3.4.1 Initial Regression Process 

                               3.4.2 Unit Root Test 

                               3.4.3 Cointegration Test 

                               3.4.4 Granger Causality 

                               3.4.5 IRF and VDC 

                         3.5 Hypothesis Development 

CHAPTER 4     FINDINGS AND RESULTS 

                         4.1 Econometric Problems Checking 

                                4.1.1 Ordinary Least Square (OLS) 

                               4.1.2 Normality Test 

                               4.1.3 Multicollinearity Test 

                               4.1.4 Model Specification Test 

                               4.1.5 Autocorrelation Test 

                               4.1.6 Heteroscedasticity Test 

                         4.2 Unit Root Test 

                         4.3 Johansen Cointegration Test 

                         4.4 Granger Causality Test 

                                4.4.1 Hypothesis of Variables in short run 

                         4.5 Variance Decomposition  

                         4.6 Impulse Response Function 

 

14 

15 

15 

15 

15 

16 

16 

17 

18 

18 

18 

19 

 

20 

20 

21 

21-22 

22 

23 

23 

24-25 

25-26 

27-28 

29 

30-31 

32 


