

# OIL PRICES AND MACROECONOMIC VARIABLES:

## **ASYMETRIC SYSTEMATIC RISK**

## **MOHAMMAD RADZIE BIN OSMAN**

2013849786

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

**JUNE 2016** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First of all, I want to thanks Allah S.W.T for gives me health and strength to enable completed this paper. This make me easier in findings the data and the resources with some limitation factors through the process in the making of this paper.

My sincere gratitude goes to my supervisor, Miss Dg Ku Habibah Ag Kee for her understanding and encouraging us in finishing this paper. Not to forget, Ass. Prof. Dr. Imbarine Bujang and Madam Sarmila Udin for their guidance and support given whether in practical training or in research also the encouragement given by the members of League of Finance.

Lastly, my acknowledgment did not complete without the appreciation and deepest gratitude to my family, colleagues and friends whom always support and give encouragement in order to finish up this paper. I am very grateful for that support and mostly to say thank you whoever help me in the making of this paper.

#### **ABSTRACTS**

This research will discuss the relationship between the oil price and macroeconomic variables with Stock Market under Shariah compliant companies in Malaysia. This study will use monthly data of oil price and macroeconomic variables from year January 2009 until December 2015. Three hypotheses are developed to test the relationship between the macroeconomic variables and the performance of the Stock market. This research will use VAR model and conducted test are Johansen Cointegration tests, Granger causality, Impulse Response Function, and Variance Decomposition (VDC). The results revealed that in the short run there is no significant on stock market with the independent variables, but there is a long run causality between the variables. The results also show that the exchange rate gives positive shocks on the stock market as shown at IRF and VDC.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
TITLE PAGE	i	
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK		ii
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS		V
LIST OF TABLES		viii
LIST OF FIGURES		ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		Х
ABSTRACT		хi
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.0 Background of Study	1-2
	1.1 Problem Statement	2
	1.2 Purpose	2
	1.3 Research Questions	3
	1.4 Objectives	3
	1.5 Significance of Study	3
	1.6 Scope and Limitations of Study	3
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Review of Literature	5
	2.1.1 Oil Price	5-7
	2.1.2 Exchange Rate	7-10
	2.1.3 Inflation Rate	10-12
	2.2 Theoretical of Framework	12

CHAPTER 3	DATA AND METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Data Sources and Software	14
	3.2 Justification of Model	15
	3.3 Reliability and Validity	15
	3.3.1 Reliability in Quantitative	15
	3.3.2 Validity in Quantitative	15
	3.4 Methodology	16
	3.4.1 Initial Regression Process	16
	3.4.2 Unit Root Test	17
	3.4.3 Cointegration Test	18
	3.4.4 Granger Causality	18
	3.4.5 IRF and VDC	18
	3.5 Hypothesis Development	19
CHAPTER 4	FINDINGS AND RESULTS	
	4.1 Econometric Problems Checking	20
	4.1.1 Ordinary Least Square (OLS)	20
	4.1.2 Normality Test	21
	4.1.3 Multicollinearity Test	21-22
	4.1.4 Model Specification Test	22
	4.1.5 Autocorrelation Test	23
	4.1.6 Heteroscedasticity Test	23
	4.2 Unit Root Test	24-25
	4.3 Johansen Cointegration Test	25-26
	4.4 Granger Causality Test	27-28
	4.4.1 Hypothesis of Variables in short run	29
	4.5 Variance Decomposition	30-31
	4.6 Impulse Response Function	32